A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA APPROVING A MODIFICATION TO THE STREAM BANKS OF IMHOFF CREEK AT LINDSEY STREET AS PART OF THE WEST LINDSEY STREET PROJECT.

- § 1. WHEREAS, the residents of Norman voted in favor of a Bond Election in August, 2012 to finance the local share of eight transportation/storm water improvements projects, including the West Lindsey Street Project (the "Project"); and
- § 2. WHEREAS, the Project includes the replacement of the bridge on Lindsey Street that spans Imhoff Creek; and
- § 3. WHEREAS, replacement of the bridge over Imhoff Creek requires modification of the stream bank along Imhoff Creek for a distance of approximately 100 feet upstream and 500 feet downstream to ensure the hydraulic capacity of the bridge is maintained; and
- § 4. WHEREAS, a Conditional Floodplain Permit was granted to the City for this work in accordance with Section 22:429.1 of the City's Zoning Ordinance on February 15, 2016; and,
- § 5. WHEREAS, Section 22:429.1(4)(b)(17) of the City's Zoning Ordinance requires any modifications to the stream banks within the regulatory floodway, other than routine maintenance by the City, be approved by City Council, in addition to approval by the Floodplain Permit Review Committee, before a final Floodplain Permit may be issued.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA:

- § 6. That, the proposed modifications of the stream banks for Imhoff Creek at Lindsey Street are approved.
- § 7. That, Floodplain Permit No. 558A be granted as approved by the Floodplain Permit Committee without condition.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this	day of	, 2016.
ATTEST:	Mayor	
City Clerk		